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Information 

Head of competition: Alexander Neufeld, Tel.: +49 (0) 172 - 8191958

Location: Ulla-Klinger-Halle, Händelstraße 14, 52074 Aachen

Pool manager Willem Vincken, Thomas Kelch, Tel.: +49 (0) 241 - 76861 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Technical meeting:

The technical meeting takes place on Wednesday, 02.11.2022 at 17:00 in the Gerta-
Nadenau-Saal next to the pool. All judges and club representatives are asked to join this 
meeting.

Opening ceremony:

The opening ceremony takes place on Friday, 04.11.2022 at approximately 15:00 
(after the platform Girls B competition). All divers are asked to participate in the 
ceremony in their club outfits.

Practise times: Pool Gym

Monday, 31.10.2022 12:00 – 20:00 12:00 – 20:00
Tuesday, 01.11.2022 08:00 - 12:00 08:00 - 12:00

14:00 - 20:00 14:00 - 20:00
Wednesday, 02.11.2022 08:30 - 12:00 07:30 - 20:00

14:00 - 20:00
Thursday, 03.11.2022 07:30 until start of the competition - 20:30
Friday, 04.11.2022 07:30 until start of the competition - 20:30
Saturday, 05.11.2022 07:30 until start of the competition - 20:00
Sunday, 06.11.2022 07:30 until start of the competition - 20:00

Practise times synchronised:

Tuesday, 01.11.2022 10:00 - 12:00 / 18:00 -20:00
Wednesday, 02.11.2022 10:00 - 12:00 / 18:00 -20:00
Thursday, 03.11.2022 after Girls B 1m competition
Friday, 04.11.2022 after Boys A 1m competition
Saturday, 05.11.2022 after Girls B 3m competition

Please note that one hour before the start of a competition only starters of that competition may use the respective 
part of the pool. The competition schedule is subject to changes. Changes in the competition schedule and practice 
times will be communicated. The use of whole gym area is only permitted under the supervision of a coach. 
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Competition areas

A “competition support zone” will be set up for the coaches on both sides of the pool. We 
ask everyone not involved in the competition to take their seats in the stands assigned to 
the team. Divers of the current competition shall use the area next to the pool and the 
first row of the seating area.

Changes to diving lists

Changes to the diving lists are possible up to a maximum of three hours before the 
relevant competition. In this regard, we ask you to contact the referee directly.

The competition participants are to be instructed by their trainers that the displayed 
starting order with the competition series is binding for the announcement and must 
therefore be checked for correctness. Complaints are to be reported to the referee or the 
head of competition immediately.

Award ceremonies

The award ceremony for the first three placed athletes will take place 15 minutes after 
the end of the competition. During the award ceremony, all participants have to leave the 
diving facilities and the diving pool.

Information/Protocol
The starting order, the competition results (short protocol), the judges' assignments and 
current information can be viewed on the board in the pool. The complete protocol can 
be found on the Internet.

Please note: There is an absolute ban on smoking in the entire sports facility! The 
training and competition areas may only be entered barefoot, with bathing shoes or 
clean sneakers. Please do not take glasses, bottles, and dishes with you into the training 
or competition area.



Entrance and Locker Rooms 
The entrance for all participants will be the small entrance on the side of the pool (where 
the cafeteria is located). The locker rooms shall be used. Therefore you need either a 1€ 
or 2€ coin. The organizer accepts no liability for items left in the lockers overnight.  

Catering

Lunch and dinner will be provided for all teams in the cafeteria. It is opened at the 
following times:

Monday, 31.10.2022 12:00 – 14:00
17:00 - 19:00

Tuesday, 01.11.2022 12:00 - 14:00
17:00 - 19:00

Wednesday, 02.11.2022 12:00 - 14:00
17:00 - 19:00

Thursday, 03.11.2022 07:30 - 20:00
Friday, 04.11.2022 07:30 - 20:00
Saturday, 05.11.2022 07:30 - 20:00 
Sunday, 06.11.2022 07:30 - 19:00 

Next to lunch and dinner some small snacks will be for sale (waffles, toasts). 

Information /Protokolle:

Protocol/Changes to dive lists: Heiko Alt
Finances: Karin Ackmann 
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http://www.apple.com/de/
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Corona measures

All participants must adhere to the 3G-rules (vaccinated/recovered/tested). 
Participants have to provide a proof of vaccination/recovery or a recent negative 
PCR-test before their arrival. Every participant must do a SARS-CoV-2 self-test at 
the pool on the day of arrival. All participants who are not vaccinated or recovered 
must do a SARS-CoV-2 self-test daily when entering the pool. 

General hygiene measures: 

The following rules apply during the entire time of the Ulla-Klinger-Cup: 

- When entering the pool facilities, you are must wash and disinfect your hands. 
- Observe hygiene with regard to sneezing, coughing and washing hands. 
- Only personalized items (bottles, towels) may be used and cannot be left at 

the pool
- All participants must be free of any symptoms when entering the pool facilities.

Every participant must sign the following declaration upon the first arrival.
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Declaration

Every participant in the Ulla-Klinger-Cup is obliged to make the following declaration before entering the 
Ulla-Klinger-Halle:

I declare that

1. I am aware that participating in the Ulla-Klinger-Cup entails the risk of infection with COVID-19 or a 
variant thereof. I know the risk and I accept it.
2. I currently have no symptoms of an illness with the SARS-CoV-2 virus or a variant of it (fever, cough, 
general malaise, shortness of breath, loss of smell and taste, headache, fatigue, neck pain, vomiting, 
diarrhea) or other typical symptoms of this infection.
3. I have not tested positive for the SARS-CoV2 virus or a variant thereof and I have not had close contact 
with one or more people who are infected with COVID-19 or a variants of it, or have shown symptoms, 
within the last 14 days.
4. I have read the general rules on avoidance of contact during the entire period of the Ulla-Klinger-Cup 
and will also adhere to them.
5.I will inform the Ulla-Klinger-Cup organization team immediately if I show symptoms related to COVID-19 
or a variant thereof, or if a person in the family or in the immediate vicinity of the team has a positive test 
result or a suspected or confirmed case of COVID-19 or a variant thereof.
6. I am aware that the organizers of the Ulla-Klinger-Cup register all participants in order to ensure 
traceability in the event of a positive test result or symptoms in a participant or a team.
7. I have informed myself about existing quarantine regulations on site or after my return and will keep 
being informed, acknowledge and comply with them and I am aware that the organizers of the Ulla-
Klinger-Cup have no influence and no responsibility for these regulations or their enforcement.
8. I cannot assert any claims against SV Neptun 1910 Aachen e.V. that may arise in connection with 
compliance or non-compliance with the COVID-19 guidelines or quarantine regulations or in connection 
with a quarantine measure, in particular no costs for the return journey that may become necessary in 
connection with any quarantine measures.

With the signature, I declare my consent that SV Neptun 1910 Aachen e.V. may collect and process the 
necessary personal data exclusively for a strictly medical and preventive purpose.

Compliance with the above COVID-19 guidelines is the responsibility of each participant. SV Neptun 1910 
Aachen e.V. assumes no responsibility in the event of an infection in connection with the 9th International 
Ulla-Klinger-Cup.

If a participant does not comply with the named COVID-19 guidelines or quarantine measures, the 
accreditation can be withdrawn.

Place and date __________________________

Name  __________________________

Club __________________________

Signature __________________________



SV Neptun 1910 Aachen e.V.

Abt. Wasserspringen

Händelstrasse 7

52074 Aachen

Tel. +491728191958

Mail alex.neptun@web.de

Aachen, der 10. Oktober 2022Meldeergebnis

9th International ULLA-KLINGER-CUP 2022

in Aachen

Durchgeführt von: Sportlicht GmbH

Folgende Meldungen lagen vor :

Nummer Verein Kürzel Sportler Meldungen 

18 Vereine 77 Sportler 203 Meldungen

Seite 1© by Sportlicht GmbH 2022, Summter Str. 81, 12623 Berlin, Germany

Wettkampfleiter/in: Alexander Neufeld

03.11.2022 bis 06.11.2022

1 Aquarijn Diving Team ADT 1 2 

2 Berliner TSC BTSC 2 4 

3 Club Fribourg-Natation CFN 2 4 

4 Czech Republic CZE 4 10 

5 Dresdner SC 1898 e. V. DSC 1 1 

6 Germany GER 13 28 

7 Kazakhstan KAZ 4 7 

8 Madrid Diving MADD 9 30 

9 Netherlands NED 2 5 

10 PSV Schoonspringen PSV 2 6 

11 Sächsischer Schwimm-Verband SSV 3 7 

12 SC DHfK Leipzig e.V. DHFK 2 7 

13 Spain ESP 6 15 

14 SV Halle e.V. SVH 4 10 

15 SV Neptun 1910 Aachen e.V. SVNA 5 14 

16 Swiss Diving SUID 3 9 

17 Verein Zürcher Wasserspringer VZW 9 30 

18 WSC Rostock e.V. WSCR 5 14 
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